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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

____________ 

 

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

____________ 

 

                                               PNC BANK N.A., 

Petitioner,  

 

v. 

 

 UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, 

Patent Owner. 

____________ 

 

   Case IPR2022-00050  

Patent 10,402,638 B1 

____________ 

 

 Before Jamilah Sultan, Trial Paralegal 

 

 

 

 

NOTIFICATION OF RECEIPT OF POP REQUEST 

 

The Office has received a request for Precedential Opinion Panel 

(POP) review of an issue raised in this case.  See Ex. 3001.  The request is 

under review.  The Office will provide another notification after a decision 

on the request has been made.   
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For PETITIONER: 

 

Monica Grewal 

David L. Cavanaugh 

R. Gregory Israelsen 

Jonathan P. Knight 

Scott Bertulli 

WILMER CUTLER PICKING HALE & DORR LLP 

monica.grewal@wilmerhale.com 

david.cavanaugh@wilmerhale.com 

greg.israelsen@wilmerhale.com 

jonathan.knight@wilmerhale.com 

scott.bertulli@wilmerhale.com 

 

 

For PATENT OWNER: 

 

Anthony Q. Rowles 

Michael R. Fleming 

IRELL & MANELLA LLP 

trowles@irell.com 

mfleming@irell.com 
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